

**Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited**

**Financial Statements  
For the Year Ended March 31, 2019**

# Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

## Independent auditor's report

To the Members of Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited

## Report on the audit of the financial statements

### Opinion

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at March 31, 2019, the statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.
2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2019, and total comprehensive income (comprising of loss and other comprehensive income), changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.

### Basis for opinion

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Other Information

4. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Director's report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Building No. 8, 7th & 8th Floor, Tower - B, DLF Cyber City  
Gurgaon - 122 002

T: +91 (124) 4620000, 3060000, F: +91 (124) 4620620

Registered office and Head office: Sucheta Bhawan, 11A Vishnu Digambar Marg, New Delhi 110 002

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/NS00016 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 012754N)

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited  
Report on the Financial Statements

### **Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements**

5. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
6. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements**

7. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.
8. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:
  - Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
  - Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
  - Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.



## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited  
Report on the Financial Statements

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
  - Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
9. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
10. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

### Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

11. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure B" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
12. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
- (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
- (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
- (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2019 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2019 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A".



## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited  
Report on the Financial Statements

(g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

- i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.
- ii. The Company has long-term contracts as at March 31, 2019 for which there were no material foreseeable losses. The Company did not have any long-term derivative contracts as at March 31, 2019.
- iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company during the year ended March 31, 2019.
- iv. The reporting on disclosures relating to Specified Bank Notes is not applicable to the Company for the year ended March 31, 2019.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP  
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016



Amitesh Dutta  
Partner  
Membership Number: 058507

Place: Gurugram  
Date: June 15, 2019

Referred to in paragraph 12 (f) of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

1. We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of Policybazaar Insurance (“the Company”) as of March 31, 2019 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

2. The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of internal financial controls and both issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.
4. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements.



## **Annexure A to Independent Auditors' Report**

Referred to in paragraph 12 (f) of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

### **Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements**

6. A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

### **Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements**

7. Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control controls with reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

### **Opinion**

8. In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to financial statements were operating effectively as at March 31, 2019, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016



Amitesh Dutta

Partner

Membership Number: 058507

Place: Gurugram

Date: June 15, 2019



## Annexure B to Independent Auditors' Report

Referred to in paragraph 11 of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited on the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2019

- i. (a) The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation, of fixed assets.  
  
(b) The fixed assets of the Company have been physically verified by the Management during the year and no material discrepancies have been noticed on such verification. In our opinion, the frequency of verification is reasonable.  
  
(c) The Company does not own any immovable properties as disclosed in Note 4 on Property, plant and equipment to the financial statements. Therefore, the provisions of Clause 3(i)(c) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- ii. The Company is in the business of rendering services, and consequently, does not hold any inventory. Therefore, the provisions of Clause 3(ii) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- iii. The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Act. Therefore, the provisions of Clause 3(iii), (iii)(a), (iii)(b) and (iii)(c) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- iv. The Company has not granted any loans or made any investments, or provided any guarantees or security to the parties covered under Section 185 and 186. Therefore, the provisions of Clause 3(iv) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- v. The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning of Sections 73, 74, 75 and 76 of the Act and the Rules framed there under to the extent notified.
- vi. The Central Government of India has not specified the maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Act for any of the products of the Company.
- vii. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, in our opinion, the Company is generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues in respect of income Tax, goods and service tax, provident fund and employees' state insurance, though there has been a slight delay in a few cases, and is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including duty of customs, value added tax and other material statutory dues, as applicable, with the appropriate authorities. Also refer note 31 to the financial statements regarding management's assessment on certain matters relating to provident fund.  
  
(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, there are no dues of income-tax, sales-tax, service-tax, duty of customs, and duty of excise or value added tax or goods and service tax which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- viii. As the Company does not have any loans or borrowings from any financial institution or bank or Government, nor has it issued any debentures as at the balance sheet date, the provisions of Clause 3(viii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- ix. The Company has not raised any moneys by way of initial public offer, further public offer (including debt instruments) and term loans. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(ix) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.






## **Annexure B to Independent Auditors' Report**

Referred to in paragraph 11 of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

- x. During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees, noticed or reported during the year, nor have we been informed of any such case by the Management.
- xi. The provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act are applicable only to public companies. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(xi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xii. As the Company is not a Nidhi Company and the Nidhi Rules, 2014 are not applicable to it, the provisions of Clause 3(xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xiii. The Company has entered into transactions with related parties in compliance with the provisions of Section 188 of the Act. The details of such related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required under Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 24, Related Party Disclosures specified under Section 133 of the Act. Further, the Company is not required to constitute an Audit Committee under Section 177 of the Act, and accordingly, to this extent, the provisions of Clause 3(xiii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xiv. The Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(xiv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xv. The Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(xv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xvi. The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(xvi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP  
Firm Registration Number: 12754N/N500016

  
Amitesh Dutta  
Partner  
Membership Number: 058507

Place: Gurugram  
Date: June 15, 2019

**Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited**  
**Balance Sheet**

	Notes	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	4	2,416.30	293.50
Intangible assets	5	68.10	71.08
Financial assets			
(i) Loans	6(a)	572.61	314.88
(ii) Other financial assets	6(f)	21.25	20.75
Current tax assets (Net)	7	4,511.10	1,956.50
Other non-current assets	8	120.01	56.76
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>7,709.37</b>	<b>2,713.47</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Financial assets			
(i) Investments	6(b)	-	257.81
(ii) Trade receivables	6(c)	5,569.96	3,357.86
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	6(d)	4,463.26	1,245.49
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	6(e)	426.59	25.00
(v) Loans	6(a)	15.79	13.15
(vi) Other financial assets	6(f)	369.04	2,128.10
Other current assets	9	579.23	110.58
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>11,423.87</b>	<b>7,137.99</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>19,133.24</b>	<b>9,851.46</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Equity share capital	10(a)	5,310.53	4,329.90
<b>Other Equity</b>			
Reserves and surplus	10(b)	(2,501.09)	552.50
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>2,809.44</b>	<b>4,882.40</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Financial liabilities			
(i) Other financial liabilities	11(b)	67.55	19.57
Employee benefit obligations	12	630.87	345.59
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>698.42</b>	<b>365.16</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	11(a)	3,350.00	-
(ii) Trade payables			
(a) total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	11(c)	93.55	-
(b) total outstanding other than (ii) (a) above	11(c)	8,883.27	2,556.22
(iii) Other financial liabilities	11(b)	1,928.63	749.84
Employee benefit obligations	12	607.08	278.44
Other current liabilities	13	762.85	1,019.40
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>15,625.38</b>	<b>4,603.90</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>16,323.80</b>	<b>4,969.06</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>19,133.24</b>	<b>9,851.46</b>


The above balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.


This is the balance sheet referred to in our report of even date.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP  
Firm registration number: 012754N/N500016

  
Amitesh Dutta  
Partner  
Membership No : 058507

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

  
Manoj Sharma  
Director  
DIN : 02745526

  
Alok Bansal  
Director  
DIN : 01653526

  
Ruchika  
Company Secretary  
M. No. : A54397

Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019

Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019

Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019

Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019

**Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited**  
**Statement of Profit and Loss**

	Notes	Year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Revenue from operations	14	31,030.87	15,831.27
Other income	15	208.28	104.97
<b>Total income</b>		<b>31,239.15</b>	<b>15,936.24</b>
<b>Expenses:</b>			
Employee benefit expense	16	22,257.43	9,939.30
Depreciation and amortisation expense	17	723.46	149.88
Advertising and promotion expense	18	20,724.74	3,185.05
Network, internet and other direct expense	19	2,044.53	582.08
Administration and other expense	20	6,677.04	3,022.76
Finance costs	21	124.45	-
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>52,551.65</b>	<b>16,879.07</b>
<b>Profit/(Loss) before tax</b>		<b>(21,312.50)</b>	<b>(942.83)</b>
<b>Income tax expense :</b>			
Current tax		-	-
Deferred tax	22	-	-
<b>Total tax expense</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Profit/(Loss) for the year</b>		<b>(21,312.50)</b>	<b>(942.83)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations [Gain/(Loss)]	12	(84.18)	(23.75)
Income tax relating to these items		-	-
<b>Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax</b>		<b>(84.18)</b>	<b>(23.75)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>(21,396.68)</b>	<b>(966.59)</b>
Earnings per equity share: [Nominal value per share Rs. 10/- (March 31, 2018: Rs. 10/-)]			
Basic (in Rs.)	26	(44.61)	(2.18)
Diluted (in Rs.)	26	(44.61)	(2.18)

The above statement of profit and loss should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

This is the statement of profit and loss referred to in our report of even date.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP  
Firm registration number: 012754N/N500016



Amitesh Dutta  
Partner  
Membership No : 058507

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors



Manoj Sharma  
Director  
DIN : 02745526



Alok Bansal  
Director  
DIN : 01653526



Ruchika  
Company Secretary  
M. No. : A54397

Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019

Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019

Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019

Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019



Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited  
Statement of changes in equity

I) Equity share capital

(Rs. in Lakhs)		
Particulars	Notes	Amount
As at April 1, 2017		4,329.90
Changes in equity share capital	10(a)	-
<b>As at March 31, 2018</b>		<b>4,329.90</b>
Changes in equity share capital	10(a)	980.63
<b>As at March 31, 2019</b>		<b>5,310.53</b>

II) Other equity

Reserves and surplus				
(Rs. in Lakhs)				
Particulars	Notes	Securities premium	Retained earnings	Group Settled share based payment reserve
<b>Balance as at April 1, 2017</b>		<b>8,620.10</b>	<b>(8,292.51)</b>	<b>825.55</b>
(Loss) for the year	10(b)	-	(942.83)	-
Other comprehensive income	10(b)	-	(23.75)	-
Employee share-based payment expense	16	-	-	365.94
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>(966.58)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</b>				
Issue of equity shares	10(a)	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2018</b>		<b>8,620.10</b>	<b>(9,259.09)</b>	<b>1,191.49</b>
(Loss) for the year	10(b)	-	(21,312.50)	-
Other comprehensive income	10(b)	-	(84.18)	-
Employee share-based payment expense		-	-	323.72
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>(21,396.68)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</b>				
Issue of equity shares	10(b)	18,019.37	-	-
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2019</b>		<b>26,639.47</b>	<b>(30,655.77)</b>	<b>1,515.21</b>

The above statement of changes of equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

This is the Statement of changes in equity referred to in our report of even date.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP  
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

  
Amitesh Dutta  
Partner  
Membership No. 058507

  
Manoj Sharma  
Director  
DIN : 02745526

  
Alok Bansal  
Director  
DIN : 01653526

  
Ruchika  
Company Secretary  
M. No : A54397

Place: Gurugram  
Date: June 15, 2019

Place: Gurugram  
Date: June 15, 2019

Place: Gurugram  
Date: June 15, 2019

Place: Gurugram  
Date: June 15, 2019



Particulars	Notes	March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>			
(Loss) before income tax		(21,312.50)	(942.83)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortisation expense	17	723.46	149.88
Property, plant and equipment written off	20	4.30	-
Impairment of goodwill	20	-	1.21
Gain on sale of investments	15	(120.68)	(57.42)
Provisions for doubtful debts	6(c)	23.17	32.50
Unwinding of discount on security deposits	15	(41.74)	(9.23)
Income accrued but not due	15	(5.53)	(1.33)
Interest income classified as investing cash flow	15	(40.33)	(4.97)
Changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	15	-	(5.77)
Finance costs	21	124.45	-
Employee share-based payment expense	25	323.72	365.94
<b>Change in operating assets and liabilities</b>			
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables	6(c)	(2,235.27)	(2,814.87)
Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables	11(c)	6,420.60	1,070.35
(Increase) in other non-current assets	8	(63.25)	(34.04)
Increase in other current financial liabilities	11(b)	1,066.79	39.47
(Increase) in other current assets	9	(468.65)	(41.69)
(Increase) in current tax assets	7	(5,109.20)	(2,871.22)
(Increase)/Decrease in loans-current	6(a)	(2.64)	(5.78)
Decrease/(Increase) in other financial assets	6(f)	1,758.56	3,114.78
Increase in employee benefit obligations	12	529.74	247.25
Increase in other current liabilities	13	(269.00)	366.11
(Increase) in loans-non-current	6(a)	(216.02)	(224.08)
Increase in other non-current financial liabilities	11(b)	47.98	5.45
(Increase) in other bank balances	6(e)	(401.59)	(25.00)
<b>Cash outflow from operations</b>		<b>(19,263.60)</b>	<b>(1,645.28)</b>
Income taxes paid	7	2,554.60	1,435.61
<b>Net cash outflow from operating activities</b>		<b>(16,709.00)</b>	<b>(209.67)</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	4,5	(2,847.58)	(411.03)
Purchase of current investments	6(b)	-	(252.04)
Proceeds from sale of current investment	6(b)	378.49	1057.72
Interest received	15	45.86	6.32
<b>Net cash in flow/(outflow) from investing activities</b>		<b>(2,423.23)</b>	<b>400.97</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Proceeds from issue of equity shares (including securities premium)	10(a)	19,000.00	-
Proceeds from borrowings from holding company	11(a)	3,350.00	-
<b>Net cash inflow from financing activities</b>		<b>22,350.00</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>3,217.77</b>	<b>191.30</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	6(d)	1,245.49	1,054.19
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year</b>		<b>4,463.26</b>	<b>1,245.49</b>

<b>Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per cash flow statement</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents as per above comprise of the following :			
	March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)	
Balances with Bank (Refer note 6(d))	4,461.79	1,244.94	
Cash on hand (Refer note 6(d))	1.47	0.55	
<b>Balances per statement of cash flows</b>	<b>4,463.26</b>	<b>1,245.49</b>	

**Notes:**

- The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the Indirect Method as set out in the Indian Accounting Standard [Ind AS -7 on "Statement of Cash Flows"]
- Figures in brackets indicate cash outflow


The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

This is the cash flow statement referred to in our report of even date

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP  
Firm Registration Number 012754N/NS00016

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

  
Amitesh Dutta  
Partner  
Membership No. 058507

  
Manoj Sharma  
Director  
DIN - 02745526

  
Alok Bansal  
Director  
DIN - 01653526

  
Ruchika  
Company Secretary  
M. No. A54397

Place Gurugram  
Date June 15, 2019

Place Gurugram  
Date June 15, 2019

Place Gurugram  
Date June 15, 2019

Place Gurugram  
Date June 15, 2019



## **Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited**

**Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019**

### **Note 1: General Information**

Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited (“the Company” or “Policybazaar”) is a private limited Company incorporated on 25th September 2014 under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 having its registered office at Plot no.119, Sector 44, Gurugram, Haryana. The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Etechaces marketing and consulting private limited. The Company is an Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI) licensed web aggregator having license number 6, license code IRDA/WBA21/15, valid until 13th July 2021.

The Company received the insurance web aggregator license from IRDAI on 14th July 2015 for carrying on the business of “Insurance Web Aggregator”. The Company operates its IRDAI approved website [www.policybazaar.com](http://www.policybazaar.com) for showing online comparisons and solicitation of insurance products. It also undertakes telemarketing and outsourcing activities for insurers as permissible under the IRDAI (Web aggregator) Regulations, 2017.

### **Note 2: Significant Accounting Policies**

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated:

#### **2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements**

##### **a. Compliance with IND AS**

The financial statements comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) [Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015] and other relevant provisions of the Act.

##### **b. Historical Cost Convention**

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the following items:

- Certain financial assets measured at fair value;
- Defined benefit plans - plan assets measured at fair value; and
- Share based payments

##### **c. Current and non-current classification**

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per Company’s operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of products and the time between acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalent, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current or non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

##### **d. New and amended standards adopted by the Company**

The Company has applied the Ind AS 115, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” for the first time for their annual reporting period commencing 1 April 2018. Refer note 2.1(h) for change its accounting policies for adoption of Ind AS 115.



*Rudhika*





#### e. Property, plant and equipment

All items of property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation / amortization and impairment losses, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

##### Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of assets less their residual values over the useful lives, using the straight line method. The useful lives have been determined based on technical evaluation done by the management's expert which in some cases are different as those specified by Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013, in order to reflect the actual usage of the assets.

The residual values of the assets are assessed to be nil. The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the statement of profit or loss.

The useful lives of assets have been considered as follows:

Description	Useful life
Computers	3 years
Furniture & Fixtures*	7 years
Office Equipment*	3 years
Lease Hold Improvements	Period of Lease or 3 years whichever is earlier

\* For these class of assets, based on internal assessment the management believes that the useful lives as given above best represents the period over which the management expects to use these assets. Hence, useful lives of these assets is different from the useful lives as prescribed under Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

#### f. Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at acquisition cost, net of accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Intangible assets are amortized on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives. The amortization period and the amortization method are reviewed at least at each financial year end. If the expected useful life of the asset is significantly different from previous estimates, the amortization period is



Ruchika



changed accordingly. Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of an intangible asset are determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and recognised as income or expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The Company has software licenses under intangible assets which are amortized over a period of 3 years.

#### **g. Impairment of assets**

Goodwill and other intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

#### **h. Revenue recognition**

##### **Accounting policy applied till March 31, 2018**

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable net of goods and service tax (GST).

**Revenue from services:** The Company recognizes revenue from web aggregator services when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and specific criteria have been met for each of the Company's services as described below. The Company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

- 1) Telemarketing services
- 2) Outsourcing services
- 3) Product Listing Services
- 4) Rewards

**Timing of recognition:** Revenue from above services is recognized in the accounting period in which the services are rendered.

Revenue in excess of billing of web aggregator services is included as unbilled revenue in other current financial assets.

##### **Changes in accounting policies:**

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) has notified the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2018 on March 28, 2018 which includes Ind AS 115 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' effective from reporting periods beginning on or after April 01, 2018. Effective April 1, 2018, the Company has adopted Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" using the modified retrospective transition method, which is applied to contracts that are not completed on or before March 31, 2018. Accordingly, the comparatives have not been retrospectively restated. The Company has evaluated and there is no impact on the financial statements including retained earnings as at April 01, 2018 resulting from the implementation of this standard.



*Ruchika*



No Significant judgements have been made by the company in applying Ind AS 115 that significantly affect the determination of the amount and timing of revenue from contracts with customers.

#### **Accounting policy applied from April 1, 2018**

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer. The Company recognises revenue when it transfers control over a promised service to a customer.

#### **Sale of services**

The Company earns revenue from insurance web aggregator services as described below:

- 1) Telemarketing services
- 2) Outsourcing services
- 3) Product Listing Services
- 4) Rewards

Revenue from web aggregator services is recognized when the control in services is transferred as per the terms of the agreement with customer. Revenues are disclosed net of the Goods and Service tax charged on such services. In terms of the contract, excess of revenue over the billed at the year-end is carried in the balance sheet as unbilled revenue under other financial assets where the amount is recoverable from the customer without any future performance obligation. Cash received before the services are delivered is recognised as a contract liability, if any.

Revenue from above services is recognized in the accounting period in which the services are rendered. When there is uncertainty as to measurement or ultimate collectability, revenue recognition is postponed until such uncertainty is resolved.

#### **i. Foreign currency transactions**

##### **Functional and presentation currency**

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates ('the functional currency') i.e. Indian rupee (INR), which is Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited's functional and presentation currency.

##### **Transactions and balances**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency (INR) using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are recognised in statement of profit and loss.

#### **j. Employee benefits**

Employee benefits include Provident Fund, Employee State Insurance scheme, Gratuity and Compensated absences.



*Rudika*



#### **i) Defined contribution plans**

The Company's contributions to Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance scheme are considered as contribution to defined contribution plan and charged as an expense based on the amount of contributions required to be made as and when services are rendered by the employees.

#### **ii) Defined benefit plans**

For defined benefit plans in the form of gratuity, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at each balance sheet date. Re-measurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the changes to the asset ceiling and the return on plan asset (excluding net interest), is reflected immediately in the balance sheet with a charge or credit recognized in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Re-measurement recognized in other comprehensive income is reflected immediately in retained earnings and is not reclassified to profit or loss. Past service cost is recognized in profit and loss in the period of a plan amendment. Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate at the beginning of the period to the net defined liability or asset.

#### **iii) Short-term obligations**

The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by employees are recognised during the year when the employees render the services.

These benefits include performance incentive and compensated absences which are expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the related service.

The cost of short-term compensated absences is accounted as under:

- (a) in case of accumulated compensated absences, when employees render the services that increase their entitlement of future compensated absences;
- (b) in case of non-accumulating compensated absences, when the absences occur.

#### **iv) Other long-term employee benefit obligations**

The liabilities for earned leave and sick leave are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. The benefits are discounted using the market yields at the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. Re measurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in profit or loss.

The obligations in relation to compensated absences are presented as current liabilities in the balance sheet as the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting period, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur.

#### **v) Share-based payments**

Share-based payments are considered as 'Equity-settled share-based payment transactions' under Ind AS 102. The Company measures the fair value of the services received and recognises an expense in the statement of profit and loss with a corresponding increase in equity by reference to the fair value at the grant date of the equity instruments granted.



*Ruchika*





**k. Leases**

*As a lessee*

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are not transferred to the Company as lessee are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease unless the payments are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the lessor's expected inflationary cost increases.

**l. Earnings per share (EPS)**

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing the profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit after tax as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income relating to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares, except where results are anti-dilutive.

**m. Cash and cash equivalents**

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit before extraordinary items and tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated based on the available information.

**n. Income Taxes**

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is recognised on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that tax profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.



*Ruchika*



Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

**o. Provisions and contingencies**

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

**Contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. Contingent assets are not recognised in financial statements since this may result in the recognition of income that may never be realised. However, when the realisation of income is virtually certain, then the related asset is not a contingent asset and its recognition is appropriate. A contingent asset is disclosed, where an inflow of economic benefits is probable. However, contingent assets are assessed continually and if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are recognised in the period in which the change occurs.

**p. Financial Instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

**Financial Assets**

**Classification:**

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income or through profit and loss), and
- those measured at amortized cost.

The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.



*Ruchika*





**Initial Recognition:**

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

**Subsequent measurement:**

After initial measurement, financial assets classified at amortised cost are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are carried at fair value at each reporting date. Fair value changes are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the company recognizes interest income, impairment losses and reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the income statement. On de-recognition of the financial asset other than equity instruments, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified to statement of profit and loss.

Any financial asset that does not meet the criteria for classification as at amortized cost or as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, is classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are fair valued at each reporting date with all the changes recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

**Debt instruments**

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Company classifies its debt instruments:

- **Amortised cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. A gain or loss on a debt instruments that is subsequently measured at amortised cost and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method.
- **Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in profit and loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in other income/ (expenses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method.
- **Fair value through profit or loss:** Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt instruments that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss and presented net in the Statement of Profit and Loss within other income in the period in which it arises. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income.



*Ruchika*



### **Impairment of financial assets**

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortised cost and FVOCI debt instruments. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. Note 30 details how the Company determines whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables only, the group applies the simplified approach permitted by Ind AS 109 Financial Instruments, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

### **De-recognition of financial assets**

A financial asset is derecognized only when

- The Company has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset or
- retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients.

Where the Company has transferred an asset, the Company evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial asset is derecognised. Where the Company has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognised.

Where the Company has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is derecognised if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the Company retains control of the financial asset, the asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset.

### **Income recognition**

#### **Interest income**

Interest income from fixed deposits is recognized using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset.

### **q. Financial liabilities and equity instruments**

#### **Initial recognition and measurement**

Financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value minus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issue of financial liabilities. Financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective rate of interest.

#### **Subsequent measurement**

After initial recognition, financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in Statement of Profit or Loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the



*Ruchika*



statement of profit and loss.

#### **De-recognition of financial liabilities**

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

#### **Equity instruments**

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of any entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

#### **r. Offsetting Financial Instruments**

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency.

#### **s. Borrowings**

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised.

Borrowings are removed from the balance sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has been extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss as other gains/(losses).

#### **t. Segment Information**

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker.

#### **u. Rounding of amounts**

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest lakhs as per the requirement of Schedule III, unless otherwise stated.



*Ruchika*



### Note 3: Critical estimates and Judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will seldom equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies.

This note provides an overview of the areas that involved a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and of items which are more likely to be materially adjusted due to estimates and assumptions turning out to be different than those originally assessed. Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgements is included in relevant notes together with information about the basis of calculation for each affected line item in the financial statements.

Critical estimates and judgements:

The areas involving critical estimates or judgements are:

- Estimated useful life of tangible assets – Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of property, plant and equipment at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical and economy obsolescence that may change the utility of property, plant and equipment.
- Estimation of defined benefit obligation - Note 12

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated. They are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Company and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.



*Ruchika*



Note 4 : Property, plant and equipment

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Computers	Office Equipment	Furniture & Fixtures	Leasehold Improvements	Total
<b>Year ended March 31, 2018</b>					
<b>Gross carrying amount</b>					
Opening gross carrying amount	53.44	45.46	18.12	8.94	125.96
Additions	242.18	38.69	8.10	22.65	311.62
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Closing gross carrying amount</b>	<b>295.62</b>	<b>84.15</b>	<b>26.22</b>	<b>31.59</b>	<b>437.58</b>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>					
Opening accumulated depreciation	15.71	11.87	5.36	2.98	35.92
Depreciation charge during the year	64.56	29.99	6.08	7.53	108.16
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Closing accumulated depreciation</b>	<b>80.27</b>	<b>41.86</b>	<b>11.44</b>	<b>10.51</b>	<b>144.08</b>
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<b>215.35</b>	<b>42.29</b>	<b>14.78</b>	<b>21.08</b>	<b>293.50</b>
<b>Year ended March 31, 2019</b>					
<b>Gross carrying amount</b>					
Opening gross carrying amount	295.62	84.15	26.22	31.59	437.58
Additions	1,256.85	259.09	448.99	849.86	2,814.79
Disposals	12.43	2.55	0.38	-	15.36
<b>Closing gross carrying amount</b>	<b>1,540.04</b>	<b>340.69</b>	<b>474.83</b>	<b>881.45</b>	<b>3,237.01</b>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>					
Opening accumulated depreciation	80.27	41.86	11.44	10.51	144.08
Depreciation charge during the year	366.12	83.19	46.80	191.58	687.69
Disposals	8.48	2.20	0.38	-	11.06
<b>Closing accumulated depreciation</b>	<b>437.91</b>	<b>122.85</b>	<b>57.86</b>	<b>202.09</b>	<b>820.71</b>
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<b>1,102.13</b>	<b>217.84</b>	<b>416.97</b>	<b>679.36</b>	<b>2,416.30</b>



*Ruchika*



**Note 5 : Intangible assets**

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Computer Software	Goodwill	Total
<b>Year ended March 31, 2018</b>			
<b>Gross carrying amount</b>			
Opening gross carrying amount	16.68	1.21	17.89
Additions	99.40	-	99.40
Disposals	-	-	-
Impairment of goodwill	-	(1.21)	(1.21)
<b>Closing gross carrying amount</b>	<b>116.08</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>116.08</b>
<b>Accumulated amortisation</b>			
Opening accumulated amortisation	3.28	-	3.28
Amortisation charge during the year	41.72	-	41.72
Disposals	-	-	-
<b>Closing accumulated amortisation</b>	<b>45.00</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>45.00</b>
<b>Closing net carrying amount</b>	<b>71.08</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>71.08</b>
<b>Year ended March 31, 2019</b>			
<b>Gross carrying amount</b>			
Opening gross carrying amount	116.08	-	116.08
Additions	32.79	-	32.79
Disposals	-	-	-
<b>Closing gross carrying amount</b>	<b>148.87</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>148.87</b>
<b>Accumulated amortisation</b>			
Opening accumulated amortisation	45.00	-	45.00
Amortisation charge during the year	35.77	-	35.77
Disposals	-	-	-
<b>Closing accumulated amortisation</b>	<b>80.77</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>80.77</b>
<b>Closing net carrying amount</b>	<b>68.10</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>68.10</b>



*Ruchika*





**Note 6 : Financial assets**

**Note 6 (a) : Loans**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
<b>Non-current</b>		
Unsecured, considered good		
Security deposits	572.61	314.88
<b>Total loans-non-current</b>	<b>572.61</b>	<b>314.88</b>
<b>Current</b>		
Unsecured, considered good		
Loan to employees	15.79	13.15
<b>Total loans - current</b>	<b>15.79</b>	<b>13.15</b>

**Note 6(b) : Current Investments**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Investment in mutual funds		
Quoted		
Nil units ( (March 31, 2018: 10,540,272 Units) in Invesco India Short Term Fund Direct Plan Growth	-	257.81
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>257.81</b>
<b>Total current investments</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>257.81</b>
Aggregate amount of quoted investments and market value thereof	-	257.81
Aggregate amount of unquoted investments	-	-
Aggregate amount of impairment in the value of investments	-	-

**Note 6(c) : Trade receivables**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Trade receivables	5,656.81	3,421.54
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(86.85)	(63.68)
<b>Total receivables</b>	<b>5,569.96</b>	<b>3,357.86</b>
Current portion	5,569.96	3,357.86
Non- Current portion	-	-

**Break-up of security details**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Trade receivables considered good - Secured	-	-
Trade receivables considered good - Unsecured	5,569.96	3,357.86
Trade receivables - credit impaired	86.85	63.68
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,656.81</b>	<b>3,421.54</b>
Allowance for doubtful debts	(86.85)	(63.68)
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,569.96</b>	<b>3,357.86</b>



*Ruchika*



**Note 6(d) : Cash and cash equivalents**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Balances with bank	4,461.79	1,244.94
Cash on hand	1.47	0.55
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,463.26</b>	<b>1,245.49</b>

**Note 6(e) : Other bank balances**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Balances in fixed deposit accounts with original maturity with more than three months but less than 12 months	426.59	25.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>426.59</b>	<b>25.00</b>

**Note 6(f) : Other financial assets**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
<b>Current</b>		
Unbilled revenue	359.22	293.59
Amount recoverable from Holding company for expenses	-	1,754.07
Amount recoverable from fellow Subsidiary companies for expenses (Refer note 27)	-	80.44
Others	9.82	-
	<b>369.04</b>	<b>2,128.10</b>
<b>Non-Current</b>		
Deposits with insurance companies	21.25	20.75
<b>Total</b>	<b>21.25</b>	<b>20.75</b>

**Note 7 : Current tax assets (Net)**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Advance income tax (net of provision Rs. Nil, March 31, 2018 Rs. Nil)	4,511.10	1,956.50
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,511.10</b>	<b>1,956.50</b>

**Note 8 : Other non-current assets**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Prepaid		
- Rent	75.65	56.76
- Other expense	44.36	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>120.01</b>	<b>56.76</b>

**Note 9 : Other current assets**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Advance to vendors	39.01	35.17
Balance with Government Authorities	252.76	5.44
Prepaid		
- Rent	126.40	28.40
- Other expense	155.34	40.24
Others	5.72	1.33
<b>Total</b>	<b>579.23</b>	<b>110.58</b>



*Ruchika*



**Note 10 (a): Equity****Equity share capital****Authorised equity share capital**

	Number of shares (In Lakhs)	Amount (Rs. in Lakhs)
As at April 01, 2017	550.00	5,500.00
Increase during the year	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2018</b>	<b>550.00</b>	<b>5,500.00</b>
Increase during the period	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>550.00</b>	<b>5,500.00</b>

**(i) Movements in equity share capital**

	Number of shares (Rs. in lakhs)	Amount (Rs. in Lakhs)
As at April 01, 2017	432.99	4,329.90
Add: Shares issued during the year	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2018</b>	<b>432.99</b>	<b>4,329.90</b>
As at April 01, 2018	432.99	4,329.90
Add: Shares issued during the year	98.06	980.63
<b>As at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>531.05</b>	<b>5,310.53</b>

**Terms and rights attached to equity shares**

Equity Shares: The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs 10 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. Any dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

**(ii) Shares of the company held by holding / ultimate holding company**

	March 31, 2019		March 31, 2018	
	Number of shares (In Lakhs)	Amount (Rs. in Lakhs)	Number of shares (In Lakhs)	Amount (Rs. in Lakhs)
Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited (the Holding Company) and its nominee	531.05	5,310.53	432.99	4,329.90
	<b>531.05</b>	<b>5,310.53</b>	<b>432.99</b>	<b>4,329.90</b>

**(iii) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company**

	March 31, 2019		March 31, 2018	
	Number of shares (In Lakhs)	% holding	Number of shares (In Lakhs)	% holding
Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited, the Holding Company	531.05	100.00%	432.99	100.00%
	<b>531.05</b>		<b>432.99</b>	



*Ruchika*



**Note 10 (b): Other equity****Reserve and surplus**

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Particulars	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Securities premium reserve	26,639.47	8,620.10
Retained earnings	(30,655.77)	(9,259.09)
Group settled share based payment reserve	1,515.21	1,191.49
<b>Total reserves and surplus</b>	<b>(2,501.09)</b>	<b>552.50</b>

i) Securities premium reserve		(Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Opening balance	8,620.10	8,620.10
Additions during the year	18,019.37	-
Deductions/Adjustments during the year	-	-
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>26,639.47</b>	<b>8,620.10</b>

ii) Retained earnings		(Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Opening balance	(9,259.09)	(8,292.51)
Net (Loss) for the period	(21,312.50)	(942.83)

Items of other comprehensive income recognised directly in retained earnings

- Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligation, net of tax	(84.18)	(23.75)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>(30,655.77)</b>	<b>(9,259.09)</b>

iii) Group settled share based payment reserve		(Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Opening balance	1,191.49	825.55
Employee Stock Option Expense	323.72	365.94
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>1,515.21</b>	<b>1,191.49</b>

**Nature and purpose of other reserves:****a) Securities premium reserve**

Securities premium reserve is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve is utilised in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

**b) Group settled share based payment reserve**

Group settled share based payment reserve is used to recognise the fair value of options granted to the employees of the Company by the Holding Company under ESOP scheme.



*Ruchika*



**Note 11 : Financial liabilities****Note 11(a) : Current borrowings**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Unsecured		
From related parties		
Loan from Holding company (Refer note below)	3,462.00	-
<b>Total current borrowings</b>	<b>3,462.00</b>	<b>-</b>
Less: Interest accrued (net of TDS) [included in note 11(b)]	(112.00)	-
<b>Current borrowings (as per balance sheet)</b>	<b>3,350.00</b>	<b>-</b>

**Note :**

(a) The Company has borrowed unsecured loan from its holding Company (Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited).

(b) Coupon/ Interest rate : 7.5% per annum.

(c) Terms of payment/maturity date : Single repayment along with interest on or before March 31, 2020.

**Net debt reconciliation**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Cash and cash equivalents (Refer note 6(d))	4,463.26	1,245.49
Current borrowings	(3,350.00)	-
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings	(112.00)	-
<b>Net Debt</b>	<b>1,001.26</b>	<b>1,245.49</b>

	Cash and cash equivalents	Current borrowings	Total
<b>Net debt as at April 01, 2017</b>	1,054.19	-	1,054.19
Cash flows	191.30	-	191.30
<b>Net debt as at March 31, 2018</b>	<b>1,245.49</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,245.49</b>
Cash flows	3,217.77	(3,350.00)	(132.23)
Interest expense (net of TDS)	-	(112.00)	(112.00)
Interest paid	-	-	-
<b>Net debt as at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>4,463.26</b>	<b>(3,462.00)</b>	<b>1,001.26</b>

**Note 11(b) : Other financial liabilities**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
<b>Current</b>		
Employee related payables	1,805.20	749.37
Lease equalisation reserve	11.43	0.47
Interest accrued (Refer note 11(a))	112.00	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,928.63</b>	<b>749.84</b>
<b>Non-Current</b>		
Lease equalisation reserve	67.55	19.57
<b>Total</b>	<b>67.55</b>	<b>19.57</b>

**Note 11(c) : Trade payables**

	As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
<b>Current</b>		
Trade payables : micro and small enterprises (Refer note 23)	93.55	-
Trade payables : others	6,787.16	2,556.22
Trade payables to related parties (Refer note 27)	2,096.11	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>8,976.82</b>	<b>2,556.22</b>



*Ruchika*



**Note 12 : Employee benefit obligations**

	March 31, 2019			March 31, 2018		
	Current	Non-current	Total	Current	Non-current	Total
Gratuity	33.52	630.87	664.39	23.59	345.59	369.18
Compensated absences	573.56	-	573.56	254.85	-	254.85
<b>Total employee benefit obligations</b>	<b>607.08</b>	<b>630.87</b>	<b>1,237.95</b>	<b>278.44</b>	<b>345.59</b>	<b>624.03</b>

**(i) Compensated absences**

The leave obligations cover the Company's liability for earned leaves. The Company's liability is actuarially determined (using the Projected Unit Credit method) at the end of each year. Actuarial losses/ gains are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the year in which they arise.

The amount of the provision of Rs. 573.56 lakhs (March 31, 2018 - Rs. 254.85 lakhs) is presented as current, since the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for any of these obligations. However, based on past experience, the Company does not expect all employees to avail the full amount of accrued leave or require payment within the next 12 months. The following amounts reflect leave that is not expected to be taken or paid within the next 12 months.

	March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Leave obligations not expected to be settled within the next 12 months	428.49	196.81

**(ii) Defined contribution plans**

**a) Provident Fund**

The Company has a defined contribution plan in respect of provident fund. Contributions are made to provident fund for employees at the rate of 12% of basic salary as per regulations. The contributions are made to registered provident fund administered by the Government. The obligation of the Company is limited to the amount contributed and it has no further contractual nor any constructive obligation. The expense recognised during the year ended March 31, 2019 towards defined contribution plan is Rs. 1012.06 Lakhs (March 31, 2018- Rs. 502.08 Lakhs) Refer Note 16

**b) Employee State Insurance**

The Company has a defined contribution plan in respect of employee state insurance. The expense recognised during the year ended March 31, 2019 towards defined contribution plan is Rs. 359.15 Lakhs (March 31, 2018- Rs. 198.96 Lakhs). Refer Note 16

**(iii) Post employment benefit plan obligations - Gratuity**

The Company provides for gratuity for employees as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Employees who are in continuous service for a period of 5 years are eligible for gratuity. The amount of gratuity payable on retirement/termination is the employees last drawn basic salary per month computed proportionately for 15 days salary multiplied for the number of years of service. The gratuity plan is a funded plan and the Company makes contribution to recognised funds in India. The Company does not fully fund the liability and maintains a target level of funding to be maintained over a period of time based on estimations of expected gratuity payments.

a) The amounts recognized in the balance sheet and the movements in the net defined benefit obligation over the year are as follows:

	Present value of obligation (Rs. in Lakhs)	Fair value of plan assets (Rs. in Lakhs)	Net amount (Rs. in Lakhs)
<b>April 1, 2017</b>	<b>280.28</b>	<b>43.52</b>	<b>236.76</b>
Current service cost	110.20	-	110.20
Interest expense/(income)	21.72	-	21.72
Expected return on plan assets	-	3.37	(3.37)
<b>Total amount recognised in profit or loss</b>	<b>131.92</b>	<b>3.37</b>	<b>128.55</b>
<b>Remeasurements</b>			
Return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in interest expense/(income)	-	0.89	0.89
(Gain)/loss from change in demographic assumptions	-	-	-
(Gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions	(10.33)	-	(10.33)
Experience (gains)/losses	33.19	-	33.19
<b>Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income</b>	<b>22.86</b>	<b>0.89</b>	<b>23.75</b>
Employer contributions	-	19.87	(19.87)
Benefit payments	(11.98)	(11.98)	-
<b>March 31, 2018</b>	<b>423.08</b>	<b>53.90</b>	<b>369.18</b>



*Ruchika*





	Present value of obligation	Fair value of plan assets	Net amount
<b>April 1, 2018</b>	423.08	53.90	369.18
Current service cost	192.97	-	192.97
Interest expense/(income)	32.15	-	32.15
Expected return on plan assets	-	4.10	(4.10)
<b>Total amount recognised in profit or loss</b>	<b>225.12</b>	<b>4.10</b>	<b>221.02</b>
<i>Remeasurements</i>			
Return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in interest expense/(income)	-	0.93	0.93
(Gain)/loss from change in demographic assumptions	-	-	-
(Gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions	9.78	-	9.78
Experience (gains)/losses	73.47	-	73.47
<b>Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income</b>	<b>83.25</b>	<b>0.93</b>	<b>84.18</b>
Employer contributions		10.00	(10.00)
Benefit payments	(17.81)	(17.81)	-
<b>March 31, 2019</b>	<b>713.64</b>	<b>49.25</b>	<b>664.39</b>

b) The net liability disclosed above relates to funded plans are as follows:

	March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Present value of funded obligations	713.64	423.08
Fair value of plan assets	49.25	53.90
<b>Deficit of funded plan</b>	<b>664.39</b>	<b>369.18</b>
Unfunded plans	-	-
<b>Deficit of gratuity plan</b>	<b>664.39</b>	<b>369.18</b>

c) The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

	Employees Gratuity Fund		Compensated absences	
	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Discount Rate (per annum)	7.60%	7.75%	7.60%	7.75%
Expected Return on Plan Assets	7.60%	7.75%	0.00%	0.00%
Rate of Increase in Compensation levels (p.a.)	10.00%	10.00%	10.00%	10.00%
Attrition Rate				
- 18 to 30 years	40.00%	40.00%	40.00%	40.00%
- 30 to 44 years	7.00%	7.00%	7.00%	7.00%
- 44 to 58 years	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
Expected average remaining working lives of employees (years)	32.80	32.30	32.80	32.30

Assumptions regarding future mortality for pension are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and experience. The discount rate assumed is determined by reference to market yield at the balance sheet date on government bonds. The estimates of future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation, takes account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as demand and supply in the employment market.



*Rudika*



d) Sensitivity analysis:

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

**Impact on defined benefit obligation**

	Impact on defined benefit obligation					
	Change in assumption March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018	Increase in assumption March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018	Decrease in assumption March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Discount rate	1%	1%	-10%	-11%	13%	13%
Salary growth rate	1%	1%	12%	13%	-10%	-11%

The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as and when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet. Assumptions other than discount rate and salary growth rate are not material for the Company.

e) The major categories of plans assets are as follows:

Funds Managed by Insurer\* - 100%

\*The Funds are managed by Life Insurance Corporation and Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited. They do not provide breakup of plan assets by investment type.

f) Risk exposure

Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below:

**Asset volatility:**

The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to bond yields; if plan assets underperform this yield, this will create a deficit. The gratuity fund is administered through Life Insurance Corporation of India (insurer) and Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited (insurer) under its group gratuity scheme. Accordingly, almost the entire plan asset investments is maintained by the insurer. These are subject to interest rate risk which is managed by the insurer.

**Changes in bond yields:** A decrease in bond yields will increase plan liabilities, although this will be partially offset by an increase in the value of the plan assets maintained by the insurer. The gratuity fund is administered through Life Insurance Corporation (LIC) of India & Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited under its Group Gratuity Scheme.

g) Defined benefit liability and employer contributions

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 25 years (2018 - 25 years)

The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted post employment benefit plan (gratuity) is as follows :

	Less than a year (Rs. in Lakhs)	Between 1 - 2 years (Rs. in Lakhs)	Between 2 - 5 years (Rs. in Lakhs)	Over 5 years (Rs. in Lakhs)	Total (Rs. in Lakhs)
<b>March 31, 2019</b>					
Defined benefit obligation (Gratuity)	33.31	76.28	488.77	291.73	890.09
<b>Total</b>	<b>33.31</b>	<b>76.28</b>	<b>488.77</b>	<b>291.73</b>	<b>890.09</b>
<b>March 31, 2018</b>					
Defined benefit obligation (Gratuity)	28.71	45.12	251.79	162.55	488.17
<b>Total</b>	<b>28.71</b>	<b>45.12</b>	<b>251.79</b>	<b>162.55</b>	<b>488.17</b>



*Ruchika*

*Mangesh*

**Note 13 : Other current liabilities**

Statutory dues including provident fund and tax deducted at source  
**Total**

As at March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
762.85	1,019.40
<b>762.85</b>	<b>1,019.40</b>

**Note 14 : Revenue from operations**

**Web Aggregator Services (net of applicable taxes) [Also, refer note 2(i)(h)]**

Telemarketing services  
Outsourcing services  
Product listing services  
Rewards  
**Total**

Year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
13,167.07	6,481.02
15,183.91	8,190.74
9.50	3.50
2,670.39	1,156.01
<b>31,030.87</b>	<b>15,831.27</b>

**Note 15 : Other income**

Interest income from financial assets at amortised cost  
Income accrued but not due  
Unwinding of discount on security deposits  
Bad debts recovered  
Net gain on financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss  
Net gain on sale of investments  
**Total**

Year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
40.33	4.97
5.53	1.33
41.74	9.23
-	26.25
-	5.77
120.68	57.42
<b>208.28</b>	<b>104.97</b>

**Note 16 : Employee benefit expense**

Salaries, wages and bonus  
Less: Salary charged to Holding company\*  
Contributions to provident and other funds (Refer note 12)  
Compensated absences  
Gratuity (Refer note 12)  
Staff welfare expenses  
Employee share-based payment expense (Refer note 25(b))  
**Total**

Year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
19,551.06	9,884.12
19,551.06	(1,512.15)
1,371.21	701.04
420.76	194.25
221.03	128.55
369.65	177.55
323.72	365.94
<b>22,257.43</b>	<b>9,939.30</b>

\*As per the agreement with holding company, salary costs of Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited ("the Company") were shared with Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited ("the Holding Company"), commensurate with support provided to the Holding company, by the employees of the Company till March 31, 2018. The employees of the Company have not provided any support to Holding company during the year, given the focus on growing its own business during the year. Thus, no salary costs have been shared with the Holding company during the year (March 31, 2018 Rs. 1,512.15 lakhs).



*Ruchika*



**Note 17 : Depreciation and amortisation expense**

	Year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	687.69	108.16
Amortisation of intangible asset	35.77	41.72
<b>Total</b>	<b>723.46</b>	<b>149.88</b>

**Note 18 : Advertising and promotion expenses**

	Year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Advertisement expenses:		
Offline	13,069.99	4,978.02
Online	7,564.82	3,101.82
	20,634.81	8,079.84
Less: Cost charged to Holding company (Refer note 27)	-	(4,942.73)
	20,634.81	3,137.11
Business promotion expenses	89.93	47.94
<b>Total</b>	<b>20,724.74</b>	<b>3,185.05</b>

**Note 19 : Network, internet and other direct expenses**

	Year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Internet and server charges	942.62	187.74
Computer and equipment rental	3.07	0.10
IT consultancy charges	6.71	2.20
Communication expenses	1,092.13	392.04
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,044.53</b>	<b>582.08</b>

**Note 20 : Administration and other expenses**

	Year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Electricity and water expenses (Refer note 28)	406.02	238.66
Legal and professional charges	43.66	46.53
Rent (Refer note 24 (b) & 28)	1,565.05	1,000.82
Repair and maintenance - others	206.77	202.85
Security and housekeeping expenses	357.36	179.27
Office expense	78.07	44.85
Travel and conveyance	195.20	169.60
Recruitment expenses	337.78	153.15
Rates and taxes	36.21	65.30
Insurance	70.26	42.83
Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) fees (Refer note 27)	1,551.54	-
Printing and stationery	60.83	32.83
Postage and courier expense	22.48	37.65
Payment to auditors		
As Auditor:		
Audit fee	18.52	14.53
Tax audit fee	0.26	0.75
Other services	6.08	1.00
Payment gateway charges	1,553.88	680.86
Bank charges	3.81	4.01
Training and seminar	124.47	72.32
Provision for doubtful debts	23.17	32.50
Impairment of goodwill	-	1.21
Property, plant and equipment written off	4.30	-
Miscellaneous expenses	11.32	1.24
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,677.04</b>	<b>3,022.76</b>

**Note 21 : Finance costs**

	Year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Interest on financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss	124.45	-
	<b>124.45</b>	<b>-</b>



*Ruchika*



**Note 22: Tax losses and unrecognised temporary differences\***

This note provides an analysis of the Company's income tax expense, show amounts that are recognised directly in equity and how the tax expense is affected by non-assessable and non-deductible items. It also explains significant estimates in relation to the Company's tax position.

	As At March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As At March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Unused tax losses	7,611.96	7,142.82
Other tax credits #	185.15	64.24
Deductible temporary differences	1,937.17	887.30
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,734.28</b>	<b>8,094.36</b>
Potential tax benefit @ 26%	2,530.91	2,104.53
<b>Expiry dates for unused tax losses</b>		
- March 31, 2023	18.23	18.23
- March 31, 2024	3,190.83	3,190.83
- March 31, 2025	3,933.76	3,933.76
- March 31, 2026	469.14	-

# It includes unabsorbed depreciation which can be carried forward indefinitely and have no expiry date.

\*Considering the fact that the Company has completed its fourth year of operations only and has incurred losses in current financial year, a deferred tax asset has not been recognized on deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits.

**Note 23 : Dues to micro and small enterprises**

According to the information available with the management, on the basis of intimation received from suppliers, regarding their status under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act), the Company has amounts due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises under the said Act as follows:

	As At March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As At March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Principal amount due to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act remaining unpaid as at year end. (Refer note 11 (c))	93.33	-
Interest due to suppliers registered under MSMED Act and remaining unpaid as at year end.	0.22	-
Principal amounts paid to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year	93.79	22.24
Interest paid, other than under Section 16 of MSMED Act, to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-
Interest paid, under Section 16 of MSMED Act, to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-
Interest due and payable towards suppliers registered under MSMED Act, for payments already made	-	-
Further interest remaining due and payable for earlier years	-	-

Note : \* amount is below the rounding off norm followed by the Company

**Note 24 : Commitments****(a) Capital commitments**

Capital expenditure contracted for at the end of the reporting period but not recognised as liabilities is as follows:

	As At March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As At March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Property, plant and equipment	25.35	333.99

**(b) Non-cancellable operating leases**

The Company leases various offices under non-cancellable operating leases expiring within one to five years. The leases have varying terms, escalation clauses and renewal rights. On renewal, the terms of leases are re-negotiated.

	As At March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As At March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to non-cancellable operating leases are payable as follows:		
Within one year	941.95	401.25
Later than one year but not later than five years	188.06	232.03
Later than five years	-	-

**Rental expense relating to operating leases**

	Year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Total rental expense relating to operating leases (Refer note 20)	1,565.05	1,000.82



*Rudika*



**Note 25 : Share based payments**

**(a) Employee option plan**

The Parent company (Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited) has set up a trust to administer the ESOP scheme under which options have been granted to certain employees of the Company and its subsidiaries. Under this ESOP scheme, the employees can purchase equity shares by exercising the options as vested at the price specified in the grant. The options granted till March 31, 2019 have a vesting period of maximum 5 years from the date of grant.

**i) Summary of options granted under plan**

	March 31, 2019		March 31, 2018	
	Average exercise price per share option (Rs.)	Number of options	Average exercise price per share option (Rs.)	Number of options
Opening Balance	10	3,224	10	2,601
Granted during the year	10	52	10	825
Exercised during the year*	10	(467)	10	(115)
Forfeited/lapsed during the year	10	(45)	10	(87)
<b>Closing Balance</b>		<b>2,764</b>		<b>3,224</b>
Vested and exercisable		<b>1483</b>		<b>1479</b>

\*The weighted average share price at the date of exercise of options exercised during the year ended March 31, 2019 was Rs. 10 (March 31, 2018 - Rs. 10)

No options expired during the periods covered in the above tables.

**ii) Share options outstanding at the end of year have following expiry date and exercise prices**

Grant	Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Share options March 31, 2019	Share options March 31, 2018
Grant 1	May 01, 2010	March 31, 2030	10	10	77
Grant 2	March 17, 2014	March 31, 2030	10	-	-
Grant 3	April 01, 2014	March 31, 2030	10	766	1,112
Grant 4	April 01, 2015	March 31, 2030	10	781	812
Grant 5	April 01, 2016	March 31, 2030	10	368	412
Grant 6	April 01, 2017	March 31, 2030	10	593	617
Grant 7	December 01, 2017	March 31, 2030	10	194	194
Grant 8	April 01, 2018	March 31, 2030	10	52	-
<b>Total</b>				<b>2,764</b>	<b>3,224</b>
<b>Weighted Average remaining contractual life of options outstanding at end of period</b>				<b>11 Years</b>	<b>12 Years</b>

**iii) Fair value of options granted**

The fair value at grant date of options granted during the year ended March 31, 2019 was Rs. 193,792 per option for Grant 8 (March 31, 2018 - Rs. 69,873 and Rs. 116,783 for Grant 6 and Grant 7 respectively). The fair value at grant date is determined using the Black Scholes Model which takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk free interest rate for the term of the option.

The model inputs for options granted during the year ended March 31, 2019 included:

- a) options are granted at face value and vest upon completion of service for a period not exceeding five years. Vested options are exercisable till March 31, 2030.
- b) exercise price: Rs. 10 (March 31, 2018 - Rs. 10)
- c) grant date: April 1, 2018 (March 31, 2018 - April 1, 2017 and December 1, 2017)
- d) expiry date: March 31, 2030 (March 31, 2018 - March 31, 2030)
- e) expected price volatility of the company's shares: 67.6% for Grant - 8 (March 31, 2018 - 48.83% for Grant - 6 and 58.63% for Grant - 7)
- f) expected dividend yield: 0% (March 31, 2018 - 0%)
- g) risk-free interest rate: 7.83% for Grant 8 (March 31, 2018 - 6.7% for Grant 6 and 7.1% for Grant 7)

The expected price volatility is based on the historic volatility (based on the remaining life of the options), adjusted for any expected changes to future volatility due to publicly available information.

**(b) Expense arising from share based payment transaction**

Total expenses arising from share-based payment transactions recognised in profit or loss as part of employee benefit expense were as follows:

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Employee option plan	323.72	365.94
<b>Total employee share based payment expense</b>	<b>323.72</b>	<b>365.94</b>



*Ruchika*



*M*



**Note 26: Earnings per share**

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
		(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)
<b>Basic and diluted</b>			
Profit/(Loss) attributable to Equity Shareholders	A	(21,312.50)	(942.83)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	B	477.74	432.99
Basic Earnings per share	A/B	(44.61)	(2.18)
Diluted Earnings per share		(44.61)	(2.18)
Face value per share		10	10

The Company does not have any outstanding potential dilutive equity shares.



*Ruchika*



*MZ*

**Note 27: Related party transactions**

Disclosures in accordance with the requirements of IND AS - 24 on Related Party Disclosures, as identified by the management are set out as below:

**(a) Names of Related Parties and nature of relationship:**

(a) Names of entities  
where control exists

**Holding Company:**

Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited

**Key Management Personnel:**

Mr. Yashish Dahiya, Director

Mr. Alok Bansal, Director

Mr. Manoj Sharma, Principal Officer & Whole Time Director

**(b) Transactions with related parties**

The following transactions occurred with related parties:

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Holding Company		Fellow Subsidiaries		Key Management Personnel*	
	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited		Paisabazaar Marketing And Consulting Private Limited			
	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18
Subscription of 98,06,307 equity shares of Rs 10 each [Refer note 10(a)]	980.63	-	-	-	-	-
Securities Premium on subscription of 98,06,307 equity shares [Refer note 10(b)]	18,019.37	-	-	-	-	-
Loan received during the year (Refer note 11(a))	3,350.00	-	-	-	-	-
Interest accrued on loan (net of TDS) (Refer note 11(b))	112.00	-	-	-	-	-
Cost charged back by Holding Company for sharing of resources (Refer note 28)	452.77	754.98				
Cost charged to Holding/Fellow Subsidiary companies for sharing of resources						
a) Salary Cost (Refer note 16)	-	1,512.15	-	-	-	-
b) Advertising and promotion expenses (Refer note 18)	-	4,942.73	-	-	-	-
Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) fees (Refer note 1 below)	1,551.54	-	-	-		-
Amount reimbursed to Holding Company against expenses	3.06	-	-		-	-
Amount reimbursed from Holding Company for expenses	3.85	-	-	8.97	-	-
Electricity expenses paid on behalf of Holding Company	92.21					
Security deposit paid on behalf of Holding Company	10.72	-	-	-	-	-
Employee share-based payment expense (Refer note 25(b))	323.72	365.94	-	-	-	-
Remuneration (Gross of tax)	-	-	-	-	55.45	62.33
<b>(c) Balances as at year end</b>	-	-	-	-		-
Trade payables (Refer note 11 (c))	2,096.11	-	-	-		-
Borrowings (Refer note 11 (a))	3,462.00					
Other financial assets (Refer note 6(D))	-	1,754.07		80.44		

Note 1: Expenditure incurred by the Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited ("the Company") on brand creation, advertisement and online marketing, till March 31, 2018, were borne by the Etchacres Marketing and Consulting Private Limited ("the Holding Company") and the Company in the ratio of 60:40, respectively, as per the agreement with the Holding Company, as the Company was in its initial phase and such expenses were primarily, accretive to the enhancement and visibility of the brand names. However, the Company has discontinued to share the expenditure incurred on advertisement and online marketing with the Holding company w.e.f. April 01, 2018, as management has assessed that use of the brand names are now helping the Company drive exponential growth in their business in a substantive manner and therefore, it is prudent to absorb such expenses in its entirety within the Company. Thus, no advertisement and promotion costs have been shared with the Holding company during the year (March 31, 2018 Rs. 4,942.73 lakhs)

Moreover, the brand names "Policybazaar" and "Policybazaar.com" are owned by Holding company. Considering the fact that the Company was in its initial years of operations (being business development phase), the Holding company had not charged any fees towards usage of Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) till March 31, 2018. The operations of the Company have been considerably scaled up during the year and have reached a reasonable size, such that benefits of using the brand names, are now providing impetus to the growth of the Company, rather than only enhancing the visibility of the brand name owned by the Holding company. Hence, the Holding company has entered into an agreement with the company for an IPR fees @ 5% of the revenue of the Company w.e.f April 01, 2018.

Note 2: Amounts are exclusive of applicable taxes unless otherwise specified.

\*Mr. Yashish Dahiya and Mr. Alok Bansal do not take any remuneration from Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited

(d) **Key management personnel compensation**

	March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Short-term employee benefits	32.28	30.80
Post-employment benefits	9.61	7.00
Long-term employee benefits	-	-
Termination benefits	-	-
Employee share based payments	13.56	24.54
<b>Total compensation</b>	<b>55.45</b>	<b>62.34</b>

**Note 28 :** During the year, Etchacres Marketing and Consulting Private Limited, the holding company shared some of the resources with the Company and have charged the relevant cost based on actual usage of resources by the Company, details of which are as under:

	Year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)	Year ended March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Cost charged to Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited, (net of applicable taxes)		
Rent	388.92	689.87
Electricity expenses	63.85	65.11
	<u>452.77</u>	<u>754.98</u>



Ruchika



**Note 29 : Fair value measurements**

**a) Financial instruments by category**

	March 31, 2019 (Rs. in Lakhs)			March 31, 2018 (Rs. in Lakhs)		
	FVTPL	FVOCI	Amortised cost	FVTPL	FVOCI	Amortised cost
<b>Financial assets</b>						
Investments						
- Mutual funds	-	-	-	257.81	-	-
Trade receivables	-	-	5,569.96	-	-	3,357.86
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	4,463.26	-	-	1,245.49
Other bank balances	-	-	426.59	-	-	25.00
Loans- Security deposits	-	-	572.61	-	-	314.88
Employee Loans	-	-	15.79	-	-	13.15
Unbilled revenue	-	-	359.22	-	-	293.59
Amount recoverable from Holding company for expenses	-	-	-	-	-	1,754.07
Amount recoverable from fellow Subsidiary companies for expenses	-	-	-	-	-	80.44
Other financial assets	-	-	31.07	-	-	20.75
<b>Total financial assets</b>	-	-	<b>11,438.50</b>	<b>257.81</b>	-	<b>7,105.23</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>						
Borrowings	-	-	3,350.00	-	-	-
Trade payables	-	-	8,976.82	-	-	2,556.22
Employee related payables	-	-	1,805.20	-	-	749.37
Lease equalisation reserve	-	-	78.98	-	-	20.05
Interest accrued	-	-	112.00	-	-	-
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	-	-	<b>14,323.00</b>	-	-	<b>3,325.64</b>

**Fair value hierarchy**

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are (a) recognised and measured at fair value and (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table.

**b) Fair value hierarchy**

**Financial assets measured at fair value :**

				(Rs. in Lakhs)	
As at March 31, 2019	Notes	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>					
<i>Financial Investments at FVTPL</i>					
Investments in Mutual funds	6(b)	-	-	-	-
<b>Total financial assets</b>		-	-	-	-

**Assets and liabilities which are measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed**

				(Rs. in Lakhs)	
As at March 31, 2019	Notes	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>					
<i>Loans</i>					
Loans to employees	6(a)	-	-	15.79	15.79
Security deposits	6(a)	-	-	572.61	572.61
<b>Total financial assets</b>		-	-	<b>588.40</b>	<b>588.40</b>

**Financial assets measured at fair value :**

				(Rs. in Lakhs)	
As at March 31, 2018	Notes	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>					
<i>Financial Investments at FVTPL</i>					
Investments in Mutual funds	6(b)	257.81	-	-	257.81
<b>Total financial assets</b>		<b>257.81</b>	-	-	<b>257.81</b>



*Ruchika*

*M. J. Jagan*



**Assets and liabilities which are measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed**

As at March 31, 2018	Notes	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	(Rs. in Lakhs) Total
<b>Financial assets</b>					
<i>Loans</i>					
Loans to employees	6(a)	-	-	13.15	13.15
Security deposits	6(a)	-	-	314.88	314.88
<b>Total financial assets</b>		-	-	328.03	328.03

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments:

Level 1: Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices, for example listed equity instruments, traded bonds and mutual funds that have quoted prices.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. For example, unlisted equity securities, etc.

There are no transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the year.

The company's policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end of the reporting period.

**c) Valuation technique used to determine fair value**

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- the use of quoted market prices or mutual fund houses quotes (NAV) for such instruments. This is included in Level 1.
- the fair value of the remaining financial instrument is determined using discounted cash flow analysis. This is included in Level 3.

**d) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost**

	31-Mar-19 (Rs. In Lakhs)		March 31, 2018 (Rs. In Lakhs)	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
<b>Financial assets</b>				
<i>Loans</i>				
Loans to employees	15.79	15.79	13.15	13.15
Security deposits	572.61	572.61	314.88	314.88
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>588.40</b>	<b>588.40</b>	<b>328.03</b>	<b>328.03</b>

The carrying amounts of loans, trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, other financial assets, borrowings, trade payables and other financial liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values due to their short term nature.

For financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to the fair values.



*Ruchika*



**Note 30 : Financial risk and Capital management**

**A) Financial risk management framework**

The company's activities expose it to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.  
This note explains the sources of risk which the entity is exposed to and how the entity manages the risk.

Risk	Exposure arising from	Measurement	Management
Credit risk	Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other financial assets measured at amortised cost.	Aging analysis	Diversification of bank deposits, credit limits and letters of credit
Liquidity risk	Other financial liabilities	Rolling cash flow forecasts	Availability of surplus cash and support from parent company
Price Risk	Investments in mutual funds	Credit rating	Portfolio diversification and regular monitoring

**(a) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers.

**Trade receivables related credit risk**

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However, management also considers the factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer base, including the default risk of the industry. A default on a financial asset is when the counterparty fails to make contractual payments within 90 days of when they fall due. This definition of default is determined by considering the business environment in which Company operates and other macro-economic factors.

Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on its credit worthiness and historical dealings with the Company, market intelligence and goodwill. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored.

The Company has established an allowance for impairment that represents its expected credit losses in respect of trade and other receivables. The management uses a simplified approach for the purpose of computation of expected credit loss for trade receivables and 12-month expected credit loss for other receivables. An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date on an individual basis for major parties. The calculation is based on historical data of actual losses. The Company evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as low.

Trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

**Provision for expected credit losses**

The Company provides for expected credit loss based on the following:

Category	Description of category	Basis for recognition of expected credit loss provision		
		Security deposits	Loans to employees	Trade receivables
High quality assets, negligible credit risk	Assets where the counter-party has strong capacity to meet the obligations and where the risk of default is negligible or nil	12-month expected credit loss	12-month expected credit loss	Lifetime expected credit losses
Quality assets, low credit risk	Assets where there is low risk of default and where the counter-party has sufficient capacity to meet the obligations and where there has been low frequency of defaults in the past			

Year ended March 31, 2019:

**(a) Expected credit loss for security deposits & loans to employees:**

(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Particulars	Category	Description of category	Asset group	Estimated gross carrying amount at default	Expected probability of default	Expected credit losses	Carrying amount net of impairment provision
Loss allowance measured at 12 month expected credit losses	High quality assets, negligible credit risk	Assets where the counterparty has strong capacity to meet the obligations and where the risk of default is negligible or nil	Security deposits	572.61	0.00%	-	572.61
			Loans to employees	15.79	0.00%	-	15.79



*Ruchika*



## (b) Lifetime expected credit loss for trade receivables under simplified approach:

(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Particulars /Ageing	0-90 days	91-180 days	181-365 days	More than 365 days	Total
Gross carrying amount	5,438.58	92.40	38.98	86.85	5,656.81
Expected loss rate	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	100%	
Expected credit losses	-	-	-	86.85	86.85
(Loss allowance provision)	-	-	-	86.85	86.85
Carrying amount of trade receivables (net of impairment)	5,438.58	92.40	38.98	-	5,569.96

Year ended March 31, 2018:

## (a) Expected credit loss for security deposits &amp; loans to employees:

(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Particulars	Category	Description of category	Asset group	Estimated gross carrying amount at default	Expected probability of default	Expected credit losses	Carrying amount net of impairment provision
Loss allowance measured at 12 month expected credit losses	High quality assets, negligible credit risk	Assets where the counterparty has strong capacity to meet the obligations and where the risk of default is negligible or nil	Security deposits	314.88	0.00%	-	314.88
			Loans to employees	13.15	0.00%	-	13.15

## (b) Lifetime expected credit loss for trade receivables under simplified approach:

(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Particulars/Ageing	0-90 days	91-180 days	181-365 days	More than 365 days	Total
Gross carrying amount	3,314.28	17.52	30.66	59.08	3,421.54
Expected loss rate	0.21%	8.90%	34.80%	75.56%	
Expected credit losses	6.81	1.56	10.67	44.64	63.68
(Loss allowance provision)	-	-	-	-	63.68
Carrying amount of trade receivables (net of impairment)	3,307.46	15.96	19.99	14.44	3,357.86

The following table summarizes the change in loss allowance measured using the life time expected credit loss model:

	Rs. in Lakhs
April 1, 2018	32.26
Changes in loss allowance	31.42
Loss allowance on March 31, 2018	63.68
Changes in loss allowance	23.17
Loss allowance on March 31, 2019	86.85

## Treasury related credit risk

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents and other deposits with banks is limited as the Company generally invest in deposits with banks with high credit ratings assigned by external credit rating agencies. accordingly the Company considers that the related credit risk is low. Impairment on these items are measured on the 12-month expected credit loss basis.



Ruchika





(b) **Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

The company's treasury maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining liquidity through investments in liquid funds. Management monitors rolling forecasts of the company's liquidity position and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows.

*Maturities of financial liabilities*

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

**Contractual maturities of financial liabilities:**

	0 to 1 year	More than 1 year	(Rs. in Lakhs) Total
<b>March 31, 2019</b>			
Non-derivatives			
Borrowings	3,350.00	-	3,350.00
Trade payables	8,976.82	-	8,976.82
Other financial liabilities	1,928.63	67.55	1,996.18
<b>Total non-derivative liabilities</b>	<b>14,255.45</b>	<b>67.55</b>	<b>14,323.00</b>
<b>March 31, 2018</b>			
Non-derivatives			
Borrowings	-	-	-
Trade payables	2,556.22	-	2,556.22
Other financial liabilities	749.84	19.57	769.41
<b>Total non-derivative liabilities</b>	<b>3,306.06</b>	<b>19.57</b>	<b>3,325.63</b>

(c) **Market risk**

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

The Company's exposure to securities price risk arises from investments held in mutual funds and classified in the balance sheet at fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising from such investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Further these are all debt base securities for which the exposure is primarily on account of interest rate risk. Quotes (NAV) of these investments are available from the mutual fund houses.

Profit for the year would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on these securities classified as at fair value through profit or loss.

**B) Capital management**

The Company's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

The capital of the Company consist of equity capital and accumulated profits.



*Ruchika*



**Note 31 : Contingent liabilities**

The Company is in the process of evaluating the prior period impact of Supreme Court Judgment dated February 28, 2019 clarifying the definition of 'basic wages' as per Employees' Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 (P.F. Act) for the purpose of determining contribution to Provident Fund under P.F. Act.

**Note 32 : Segment information**

An operating segment is the one whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's chief operating decision maker to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance. The Company has identified its Principal officer and Whole-time Director as its chief operating decision maker (CODM). The Company's business activities fall within a single business segment as the Company is a licensed Insurance web aggregator engaged in the business of rendering "Insurance Web Aggregator" services under IRDAI (Web aggregator) Regulations. The chief operating decision maker reviews the performance of business on an overall basis. As the Company has a single reportable segment, the segment wise disclosure requirements of Ind AS 108 on Operating segment is not applicable.

The revenues of Rs. 12,805.58 Lakhs (March 31, 2018 - Rs. 3,255.84 Lakhs from single external customer) are derived from three individual external customers.

**Note 33 : Going concern**

The Company's business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development and performance along with the financial position of the Company, its projected cash flows and letter of support provided by Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited have been reviewed by the Board of Directors and they have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus, the Company has continued to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

**Note 34 : New and amended IND AS standards****a) Ind AS 116, Leases:**

Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) has issued the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Second Amendment Rules, 2019 on March 30, 2019 notifying new standard IND AS 116 "Leases". This Ind AS is applicable for annual period beginning on or after April 01, 2019. The Company is in the process of evaluating Ind AS 116 and expecting that there will be no material impact on the financial statements resulting from implementation of this standard.

**b) Ind AS 12, Income Taxes:**

On March 30, 2019, Ministry of Corporate Affairs issued amendments to the guidance in Ind AS 12, 'Income Taxes', in connection with accounting for taxes on dividend. The amendment clarifies that an entity shall recognise the income tax consequences of dividends in profit or loss, other comprehensive income or equity according to where the entity originally recognised those past transactions or events. Effective date of application of this amendment is annual period beginning on or after April 01, 2019. The Company is in the process of evaluating this amendment to Ind AS 12 and expecting that the said amendment will not have any impact on the financial statements of the Company.



*Rudika*



**Note 35: Information Pursuant to Regulation 22 (a) of the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (Insurance Web Aggregators) Regulations, 2017. (Also refer note 14)**

**A. Details of incomes received from insurers and insurer's group companies by Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited:**

Insurer/Insurer's Group Company	Type of Service	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Aditya Birla Health Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	231.78	86.10
Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	60.50	-
Aegon Religare Life Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	1.12	2.13
Aegon Religare Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	932.50	1,383.00
Apollo Munich Health Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	647.52	290.30
Apollo Munich Health Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	194.26	-
Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	425.56	303.54
Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	10.00	10.00
Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	3,745.35	1,578.60
Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance Company Limited	Product Listing	5.00	-
Bharti Axa General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	281.74	189.39
Bharti Axa General Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	53.62	16.07
Bharti AXA Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	62.00	-
Canara HSBC Oriental Bank of Commerce Life Insurance Company Limited	Product Listing	1.50	1.00
Canara HSBC Oriental Bank of Commerce Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	199.50	105.85
Canara HSBC Oriental Bank of Commerce Life Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	0.44	-
Cigna TTK Health Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	311.47	183.15
Cigna TTK Health Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	93.44	-
DHFL General Insurance Limited	Telemarketing	58.50	-
DHFL General Insurance Limited	Rewards	4.17	-
DHFL Pramerica Life Insurance Company Limited	Product Listing	0.50	-
Edelweiss Tokio Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	316.00	179.50
Edelweiss General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	11.27	-
Future Generali India Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	251.00	66.53
Future Generali India Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	47.64	5.93
Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	-	25.20
Future Generali India Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	-	8.80
Go Digit General Insurance Limited	Telemarketing	243.89	15.12
Go Digit General Insurance Limited	Rewards	58.26	4.49
HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	1,246.99	801.34
HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	374.33	232.61
HDFC General Insurance Limited	Telemarketing	-	28.79
HDFC Standard Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	5,128.86	3,255.84
ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	127.80	11.66
ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	24.00	0.40
ICICI Prudential Life Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	722.76	60.72
ICICI Prudential Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	1,500.00	806.00
ICICI Prudential Life Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	143.97	-
IDBI Federal Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	-	6.65
Iffco Tokio General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	535.06	92.56
Iffco Tokio General Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	151.83	4.43
Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	169.32	136.70
Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	-	20.74
Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	76.00	-
Liberty Videocon General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	49.83	55.38
Liberty Videocon General Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	13.41	2.64
Magma HDI General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	19.37	1.83
Magma HDI General Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	5.77	0.55
Max Bupa Health Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	545.69	276.78
Max Life Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	1,565.97	310.83
Max Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	2,360.40	831.30
National Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	259.37	64.02
National Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	73.38	18.94
New India Assurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	348.75	216.65
New India Assurance Company Limited	Rewards	100.99	64.99
Raheja QBE General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	2.08	-
Reliance General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	276.08	141.49
Reliance General Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	32.87	-
Religare Health Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	1,113.40	802.17
Religare Health Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	599.95	434.65
Royal Sundaram Alliance Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	515.79	325.69
Royal Sundaram Alliance Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	25.78	-
SBI General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	0.74	-



*Ruchi*



(Rs. in Lakhs)

Insurer/Insurer's Group Company	Type of Service	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
SBI Life Insurance Company Limited	Product Listing	2.50	2.50
SBI Life Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	17.96	-
SBI Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	238.80	-
Shriram General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	118.90	12.41
Shriram General Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	35.67	3.72
Star Health & Allied Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	867.45	540.23
TATA AIA Life Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	684.30	108.68
TATA AIA Life Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	122.98	-
TATA AIA Life Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	500.00	-
TATA AIG General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	382.88	211.53
TATA AIG General Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	114.89	64.48
The Oriental Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	461.23	586.42
The Oriental Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	200.28	113.20
United India Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	383.45	375.62
United India Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	112.94	113.20
Universal Sompo General Insurance Company Limited	Telemarketing	287.63	183.27
Universal Sompo General Insurance Company Limited	Rewards	85.96	54.98
Universal Sompo General Insurance Company Limited	Outsourcing	54.00	-
<b>Total</b>		<b>31,030.87</b>	<b>15,831.27</b>



*Ruchika*



**B. Details of payments received by the group companies and/or associates of the Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited:**

(Rs. in Lakhs)					
Insurer/Insurer's Group Company	Type of Service	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018	Service Entity	Nature of Relationship with Policybazaar Insurance Web Aggregator Private Limited
Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Limited	Banner Ad	-	103.49	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Limited	Emailers	-	50.36	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Bharti Axa General Insurance Company Limited	Banner Ad	9.28	30.98	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Bharti Axa General Insurance Company Limited	Emailers	54.33	24.16	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Bharti Axa Life Insurance Company Limited	Banner Ad	-	2.26	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Bharti Axa Life Insurance Company Limited	Emailers	-	257.37	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Cigna TTK Health Insurance Company Limited	Emailers	-	65.66	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Exide Life Insurance Company Limited	IT Service	-	63.45	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Future Generali India Insurance Company Limited	Banner Ad	-	2.99	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited	Emailers	-	104.76	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
HDFC General Insurance Limited	Banner Ad	-	62.15	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
HDFC General Insurance Limited	Emailers	-	41.75	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Limited	Emailers	-	10.87	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Liberty Videocon General Insurance Company Limited	Emailers	-	11.94	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Max Bupa Health Insurance Co. Ltd.	Emailers	59.33	-	Paisabazaar Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary
PNB Metlife Insurance Company Limited	IT Service	84.24	76.68	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Royal Sundaram Alliance Insurance Company Limited	Emailers	-	36.24	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
TATA AIG General Insurance Company Limited	Emailers	-	195.02	Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Holding Company
Cigna TTK Health Insurance Company Limited	Emailers	250.42	526.45	Paisabazaar Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary
Iffco Tokio General Insurance Company Limited	Advertisement	-	3.66	Paisabazaar Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary
Iffco Tokio General Insurance Company Limited	Marketing	-	9.09	Paisabazaar Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary
Royal Sundaram Alliance Insurance Company Limited	Emailers	545.89	216.89	Paisabazaar Marketing and Consulting Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary
	<b>Total</b>	<b>1,003.48</b>	<b>1,896.22</b>		

**Note 36: Events occurring after the reporting period**

(a) The Company has, subsequent to the year end, increased its Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 5,500 lakhs to Rs. 7,500 lakhs divided into 75,000,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each on May 10, 2019. Further the Company has issued 18,86,792 equity shares having a face value of Rs. 10 each at a premium of Rs. 255 each per share aggregating to Rs. 4,999.99 Lakhs to its Holding Company-Etechaces Marketing and Consulting Private Limited.

(b) Approval of financial statements - The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on June 15, 2019.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP  
Firm registration number: 012724N/N500016

  
Amitesh Dutta  
Partner  
Membership No : 058507

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

  
Manoj Sharma  
Director  
DIN : 02745526

  
Alok Bansal  
Director  
DIN : 01653526

  
Ruchika  
Company Secretary  
M. No : A54397



Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019

Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019

Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019

Place : Gurugram  
Date : June 15, 2019